RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR RESCHEDULING OF PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, Which petitions, numbered 64-45 through 64-51 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 1964, the City Council resolved that public hearings be held in the Council Chamber on the second floor of the City Hall, beginning at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 27th day of July, 1964, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 64-45 through 64-49, and WHEREAS, on June 29, 1964, the City Council resolved that public hearings be held in the Council Chamber on the second floor of the City Hall, beginning at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 27th day of July, 1964, on petitions numbered 64-50 and 64-51, and WHEREAS, the City Council will not hold its regular meeting on July 27, 1964,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the public hearings scheduled for Monday, the 27th day of July, 1964, as set forth above, are hereby postponed and rescheduled for Monday, the 10th day of August, 1964, in the Council Chamber on the second floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock p.m. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 23rd day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 298, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 399.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER JULY 25th and August 1, 1964.

RESOLUTION RESCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON CHATHAM AVENUE FROM BELVEDERE AVENUE TO END.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by 68.2% of the abutting property owners, representing 55.2% of the lineal feet of frontage, requesting that Chatham Avenue, from Belvedere Avenue to end, be permanently improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of roll-type curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on July 13, 1964, adopted a resolution fixing the date of public hearing on said petition for Monday, July 27, 1964, and WHEREAS, the City Council will not meet on July 27, 1964, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements is postponed and rescheduled for Monday, the 10th day of August, 1964, at the regular meeting of the City Council beginning at 3:00 of clock p.m., in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing date.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carollina, in meeting on the 23rd day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 298, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 400.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER ONE TIME ON SATURDAY, JULY 25th.

 ± 00

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING \$1,000,000 REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That it has been determined and is hereby declared that it is necessary for the City of Charlotte to borrow the sum of \$1,000,000, in anticipation of the collection of taxes and revenues of the current fiscal year ending June 30, 1965, for the purpose of meting appropriations made for such fiscal year, said sum being within the amount of such appropriations and not exceeding fifty per centum (50%) of the taxes of such fiscal year. Sec. 2. That, in order to borrow said sum, a negotiable promissory note or notes of the City of Charlotte of the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$1,000,000 are hereby authorized to be issued purusant to The Municipal Finance Act, 1921, as amended. Said notes shall be dated August 12, 1964, shall mature November 12, 1964, and shall bear interest from their date, payable at maturity, at a rate to be determined at the sale of said notes by the Local Government Commission, not exceeding six per centum (6%) per annum.

Sec. 3. That the Local Government Commission is hereby requested to approve issuance of said notes and to cause the same to be advertised for sale in the manner provided by law.

Sec. 4. That upon sale of said notes the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign each of said notes and to cause the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte to be impressed thereon, and to cause said notes to be turned over to the Local Government Commission for delivery to the purchasers through the State Treasurer of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 23rd day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 298, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 401.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice of sale published in The Charlotte Observer one time on Tuesday, July 28, 1964.

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 64-52 through 64-58 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 24th day of August, 1964, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 64-52 through 64-58.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 23rd day of July, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 44, at Page 299, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 402.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Published in The Charlotte Observer Wednesday, August 5th and Wednesday, August 12th.